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To: Interested Parties

NOTICE OF PETITIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION OF
WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION FOR
EAGLE MOUNTAIN PUMPED STORAGE PROJECT,
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION PROJECT NO. 13123

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water
Board) has received timely petitions for reconsideration (Petitions) of its water quality
certification for the Eagle Mountain Pumped Storage Project (Project) from the following parties
(collectively Petitioners):

(1) Gary Cruz, Hildeberto Sanchez, Ralph Figueroa, and Laborers International Union of
North America, Local Union 1184 — represented by Michael Lozeau and Richard Drury
of Lozeau Drury LLP;

(2) Kaiser Eagle Mountain, LLC - represented by Tracy Egoscue and Tarren Lopez of
Egoscue Law Group; and

3) National Parks Conservation Association and San Bernardino Valley Audubon Society —
represented by Deborah Sivas and Alicia Thesing of the Stanford Law School
Environmental Law Clinic.

The Petitions were filed pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 23, section 3867.

BACKGROUND

On July 15, 2013, the State Water Board's Executive Director issued a water quality certification
(certification) pursuant to section 401 of the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. § 1341) and certified
the final Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Project. The Project is undergoing licensing
before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission. Within 30 days of certification issuance, the
State Water Board received three Petitions. Details on the reconsideration requests can be
found in the Petitions, which are available on the State Water Board’s Project website as
described below.

AVAILABILITY OF DOCUMENTS

The certification, final EIR, and Petitions can be found on the State Water Board's Project
website at:
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/water_quality_cert/eaglemtn
_ferc13123.shtmli - ‘

These documents are also available for inspection by the general public at the State Water
Board’s Division of Water Rights File Room, which is located at 1001 | Street, 2™ Floor,
Sacramento, CA 95814,
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The prepared staff record shall be filed with the State Water Board within 20 days of the date of
mailing of this notice. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, §§ 3867, subd. (d)(9); 3867.1.)

SUBMISSION OF COMMENTS

Any party or person wishing to file a response to any of the Petitions with the State
Water Board shall have 20 days from the date of mailing of this notice to do so.

(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 23, § 3867.1.) Responses to the Petitions should be submitted to the
State Water Board, as directed below. Copies of responses should also be submitted to the
Executive Officer of the Colorado River Basin Regional Water Quality Control Board,
Petitioners, and Project Applicant at the following addresses:

Mr. Robert E. Perdue, Executive Officer Ms. Tracy J. Egoscue

Colorado River Basin Regional Water Quality Egoscue Law Group

Control Board 3777 Long Beach Boulevard, Suite 280
73-720 Fred Waring Drive, Suite 100 Long Beach, CA 90807

Palm Desert, CA 92260

Ms. Deborah A. Sivas Mr. Michael R. Lozeau

Milis Legal Clinic at Stanford Law School Lozeau Drury LLP

Crown Quadrangle 410 12th Street, Suite 250

559 Nathan Abbott Way Oakland, CA 94607

Stanford, CA 94305

Mr. Stephen Lowe

Eagle Crest Energy Company

3000 Ocean Park Boulevard, Suite 1020
Santa Monica, CA 90405

The State Water Board copy may be sent electronically to: Oscar.Biondi@waterboards.ca.gov
or hard copies can be mailed to:

Oscar Biondi

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Water Rights — Water Quality Certification Program
P.O. Box 2000

Sacramento, CA 95812-2000

In an effort to reduce reliance on paper mailings, information on the Project will be provided by
email. To receive these emails, please go to the State Water Board’s Email List Subscription
webpage located at:
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/resources/email_subscriptions/swrcb_subscribe.shtmi

and select the box titled “Water Rights Water Quality Certifications.”

If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact Carlos Mejia, Staff Counsel at
(916) 341-5184 or by email at Carlos.Mejia@waterboards.ca.gov.
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Thomas Howard / Date /
Executive Director
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EAGLE MOUNTAIN PUMPED STORAGE PROJECT INTERESTED PARTIES MAILING LIST

Michael Picker

Office of the Governor
State Capitol, First Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

Ann McPherson

Environmental Protection Agency
Region 9 (AZ, CA, HI, NV)

75 Hawthorne Street

San Francisco, CA 94105

Regional Engineer

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
805 SW Broadway Fox Tower, Suite 550
Portland, OR 97205

National Park Service

Joshua Tree National Park

74485 National Park Drive
Twentynine Palms, CA 92277-3597

Mark Durham

USACE

911 Wiiltshire Blvd

P.O. Box 532711

Los Angeles, CA 90053

Commander

USACE

1455 Market St # 1760
San Francisco, CA 94103

US Forest Service
Pacific Southwest Region
1323 Club Drive

Vallejo, CA 94592

Charlton Bonham
Hydropower Coordinator
Trout Unlimited

1808B 5th Street
Berkeley, CA 94701

Regional Director

Attn: FERC Coordinator

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
911 NE 11th Ave

Portland, OR 97232

Gary Johnson

Mine Reclamation, LLC

3633 Inland Empire Blvd., #850
Ontario, CA 91764-4927

Clifford LaChappa, Spokesman
Barona Band of Mission Indians
1095 Barona Road

Lakeside, CA 92040

Southwest Fisheries Science Center
National Marine Fisheries Service
8604 La Jolla Shores Drive

La Jolla, CA 92037-1508

Regional Director

National Marine Fisheries Service
501 W Ocean Blvd, Suite 4200
Long Beach, CA 90802-4221

USACE, State District Office
1325 J Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

USACE

South Pacific Region
1455 Market Street

San Francisco, CA 94103

Robert Eben, Superintendent
Bureau of indian Affairs

Southern California Agency

1451 Research Park Drive, Suite 100
Riverside, CA 92507

Honorable Barbara Boxer
United States Senate
112 Hart Senate Building
Washington, DC 20510

District Chief

US Geological Survey

Placer Hall

6000 J Street, Suite 2012
Sacramento, CA 95819-6129

Veronica Evans, Branch Manager
Lake Tamarisk Library

P.O. Box 260 .

43-880 Tamarisk Drive

Desert Center, CA 92239

David Jump, Associate Planner
Cathedral City

68-700 Avenida Lalo Guerrero
Cathedral City, CA 92234

John James, Tribal Chairman
Cabazon Tribal Business Committee
84-245 Indio Springs Drive

Indio, CA 92203-3499

Britt Wilson , Project Manager
Cultural Resources

Morongo Band of Mission Indians
12700 Pumarra Road

Banning, CA 92220

Donald Bryce

DOlI, Bureau of Reclamation
Attn: BCO0O-4800

P.O. Box 61470

Boulder City, NV 89006

Edward Perez

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission
805 SW Broadway Fox Tower, Suite 550
Portland, OR 97205

USACE
40015 Sierra Highway, Suite B145
Palmdale, CA 93550

Supervisor

US Fish and Wildlife Service
2493 Portola Road, Suite B
Ventura, CA 93003-7726

Honorable Dianne Feinstein
United States Senate

331 Hart Senate Building
Washington, DC 20510

American River Conservancy
8913 Highway 49,

P.O. Box 562

Coloma, CA 95613

Sierra Club
85 Second Street, Second Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-3441

Turlock lrrigation District
333 E. Canal Drive
Turlock, CA 95381

Margit Chiriaco Rusche
62450 Chiriaco Road
Chiriaco Summit, CA 92201-8202

Celeste Hughes, Chairwoman
Cahuilla Band of Mission Indians
P.O. Box 391760

Anza, CA 92539-1760

Edward Smith, Chairman
Chemehuevi Tribal Council
P.O. Box 1976

Havasu Lake, CA 92362




Robert Martin, Chairman
Morongo Band of Mission Indians
12700 Pumarra Road

Banning, CA 92220

Dean Mike, Chairman
Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians
46-200 Harrison Place
Coachella, CA 92236

Michael Campbell

Interim General Manager
Imperial Irrigation District
333 E. Barioni Blvd.
Imperial, CA 92251-1773

William Abbott

Abbott & Kinderman, LLP
2100 21st Street
Sacramento, CA 95818

Robert Perdue, Executive Director
Colorado River RWQCB

73-720 Fred Waring Drive

Palm Desert, CA 92260

Larry Charpied

Citizens for the Chuckwalla Valley
P.O. Box 321

Desert Center, CA 92239

John Rydzik, Acting Director
Bureau of Indian Affairs
Palm Springs Field Office
P.O. Box 2245

Palm Springs, CA 92262

Karen Goebel

Assistant Field Supervisor
US Fish and Wildlife Service
6010 Hidden Valley Road
Carlsbad, CA 92011

Peter vonHaam, Sr.

Dep. Gen. Counsel

MWD of Southern California
PO Box 54153

Los Angeles, CA 90054-0153

Mary Ann Green

Augustine Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians
P.O. Box 846

Coachella, CA 92236

Mike Meinz

CA Dept. of Fish and Game
1701 Nimbus Road, Suite A
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Aqua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians
5401 Dinah Shore Drive
Palm Springs, CA 92264

Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer, & Feld, LLP
1333 New Hampshire Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20036-1551

Kimberly A Huangfu

County Sanitation Districts of LA County
P.O. Box 4998

Whittier, CA 90607

Supervisor

US Fish and Wildlife Service
Arcata FWO

1655 Heindon Road

Arcata, CA 95214

Ronald Jaeger, Regional Director
Bureau of Indian Affairs

Pacific Regional Office

2800 Cottage Way

Sacramento, CA 95825

Jan Roberts

Kaiser Eagle Moutain
P.O. Box 37

Desert Center, CA 92239

Environmental Planning Team
MWD of Southern California
P.O. Box 54153

Los Angeles, CA 90054-0153

Tim Williams

Fort Mojave Indian Tribe
500 Merriman Avenue
Needles, CA 92363

Jeff Brandt

Senior Environmental Scientist

CA Dept. of Fish and Game

3602 Inland Empire Blvd., Suite C-220
Ontario, CA 91764

Edmund G. Brown, Jr.
Governor

State of California

State Capitol Building
Sacramento, CA 95814

John Shamma
Metropolitan Water District
of Southern California
P.O. Box 54153
Los Angeles, CA 90054-0153

Mary Belardo, Chairperson
Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians
P.O. Box 1160

Thermal, CA 92274

Peggy Bartels, MS

Section 7/10 Coordinator
U.S. Fish and Wildiife Service
6010 Hidden Valley Road
Carlsbad, CA 92011

Field Supervisor

US Fish and Wildlife Service

2800 Cottage Way, Room W-2605
Sacramento, CA 95825-1886

Tracy J. Egoscue

Egoscue Law Group

3777 Long Beach Blvd., Suite 280
Long Beach, CA 90807

Stephen R. Maguin

_ Chief Engineer & General Manager

County Sanitation District No. 2 of LA
P.O. Box 4998
Whittier, CA 90607-4498

Tom Dang, Regional Engineer
Bureau of Indian Affairs
Pacific Regional Office

2800 Cottage Way
Sacramento, CA 95825

National Parks Conservation Assoc.
61325 29 Palms Highway, Suite B
Joshua Tree, CA 92252

Darrell Mike

Twenty-Nine Palms Band of Mission Indians
46-200 Harrison Place

Coachella, CA 92236

Marina Brand

California State Lands Comm.
100 Howe Ave., Suite 100 South
Sacramento, CA 95825

Glen Eastman

Metropolitan Water District
of Southern California

P.O. Box 107

Desert Center, CA 92239

Dave Singleton

Native American Heritage Mission
915 Capitol Mall, Room 364
Sacramento, CA 95814




Cherilyn Widell

CA Office of Historical Preservation
P.O. Box 942896

Sacramento, CA 94296-0001

Grace Chan

County Sanitation District of LA County
P.O. Box 4998

Whittier, CA 90607

Division of Safety of Dams
P.0O. Box 942836
Sacramento, CA 94236

CA Planning & Research Office
P.O. Box 3044
Sacramento, CA 95812

CA Fish & Game Commission

1416 9th Street

ATTN: Environmental Services Division
Sacramento, CA 95814-5511

Peter Godfrey, Hydrologist
California Desert District

Bureau of Land Management

22835 Calle San Juan De Los Lagos
Moreno Valley, CA 92553

Kennon A. Corey
Assistant Field Supervisor

Fish and Wildlife Service, Ecological Services

Carlsbad Fish and Wildlife Office
6010 Hidden Valley Road, Suite 101
Carlsbad, CA 92011

Noel Ludwig, Hydrologist

California Desert District

Bureau of Land Management
22835 Calle San Juan De los Lagos
Moreno Valley, CA 92553

Office of Chief Counsel
Matthew Bullock

P.O. Box 2000
Sacramento, CA 95812

CA Department of Fish and Game
1419 9th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

Attorney General

CA Office of Attorney General
300 S Spring Street, Floor2 .
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230

Ms. Jonney Coon
P.O. Box 436
Desert Center, CA 92239

Director

Bureau of Land Management
2800 Cottage Way, Suite W1834
Sacramento, CA 95825

Terry L. Cook

Kaiser Ventures, LLC

337 N. Vineyard Ave., 4" Floor
Ontario, CA 91764

Lizette Richardson, Acting Superintendent
National Park Service

74485 National Park Drive

Twentynine Palms, CA 92277-3597

Joseph Benitez
P.O. Box 1829
Indio, CA 92201

CA Air Resources Board
P.O. Box 2815
Sacramento, CA 95812-2815

Department of Water Resources
1416 9th Street
Sacramento, CA 95814-5515

Anna Milloy

CA Department of Fish and Game
3602 Inland Empire Blvd, Suite C-220
Ontario, CA 91764

Curtis L. Fossum

Executive Director

California State Lands Commission
100 Howe Avenue, Suite 100-South
Sacramento, CA 95825-8202

Franklin A. Dancy

Director of Planning

Morongo Band of Mission Indians
12700 Pumarra Road

Banning, CA 92220

Ms. Tanya M. Truijillo

Executive Director

State of CA, Natural Resources Agency
Colorado River Board of California

770 Fairmont Avenue, Suite 100
Glendale, CA 91203-1068




Frank McMenimen
Bureau of Land Management

fmemenimen@ca.bim.gov

Mark Massar
Bureau of Land Management

mmassar@ca.bim.gov

John Kalish
Bureau of Land Management

jkalish@ca.bim.gov

Greg Hill
Bureau of Land Management

ghill@ca.bim.gov

Karl Stein
Bureau of Land Management

kstein@blm.gov

Tom Gey
Bureau of Land Management
tgey@ca.blm.gov

Gregor Blackburn
Federal Emergency Management Agency
Gregor.blackburn@dhs.gov

Karin Messaros
National Park Service
Karin_messaros@nps.gov

Steve Bowes
National Park Service
Stephen_Bowes@nps.qov

Michael Vamstad
National Park Service
michael vamstad@nps.gov

Andrea Compton
National Park Service
Andrea_Compton@nps.gov

Scott John
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Scott.M.John@usace.army.mil

Pete Sorensen
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
Pete Sorensen@fws.qov

Nisa Marks
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Nisa_Marks@fws.gov
Doug McPherson

Department of Interior, Bureau of Reclamation

dmcpherson@usbr.qgov

Steve Rothert
American Rivers
srothert@americanrivers.org

Nate Rangel
California Outdoors
nate@raftcalifornia.com

Electronic Mailing Addresses

Jim Crenshaw
California Sportfishing Protection Alliance
crenshaw@mother.com

Curtis Knight
California Trout
caknight@ips.net

Traci Sheehan Van Thull
California Wild Heritage Campaign
tsheehan@californiawild.org

Joan Clayburgh
Center for Sierra Nevada Conservation
joan@sierranevadaalliance.org

Dave Steindorf
American Whitewater
dave@americanwhitewater.org

Pete Bell
Foothill Conservancy
pete@mokeriver.com

Katy Cotter
Friends of the River
kcotter@friendsoftheriver.org

Richard Roos-Collins
Natural Heritage Institute
rrcollins@n_h_i.org

Jerry Meral
Planning and Conservation League

imeral@pcl.org

John Beuttler
California Sportfishing Protection Alliance
JBeuttler@aol.com

Stephen Lowe
Eagle Crest Energy Company
slowe@eaglecrestenergy.com

Terry Cook
Kaiser Ventures, LLC
Terry@KaiserVentures.com

Donna Charpied
Citizens for the Chuckwalla Valley
stopthedump@yahoo.com

Kristine R. Wilson
Perkins Coie LLP
KRWilson@perkinscoie.com

Markham A. Quehrn
Perkins Coie LLP
mquehrn@perkinscoie.com

Michael Postar
Duncan Weinberg Genzer and Pembroke PC
mrp@DWGP.com

Alexander Shipman
Lewis, Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith, LLP
shipman@Ibbslaw.com




Daniel Hyde
Lewis, Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith, LLP
hyde@Ibbslaw.com

Luther Salgado, Sr.
Cahuilla Band of Mission Indians
tribalcouncil@cahuilla.net

Charles Wood
Chemehuevi Reservation
chairicit@yahoo.com

Ernesto Morreo
Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians

maxtm@aol.com

Diana L. Chihuahua
Torres-Martinez Desert Cahuilla Indians
dianac@torresmartinez.org

Kurt Russo
Native American Lands Conservancy
FRKValues@aol.com

Thomas J. Davis
Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians
tdavis@aguacaliente-nsn.gov

Patricia Tuck
Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians
ptuck@aquacaliente-nsn.gov

Sean Milanovich
Aqua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians
smilanovich@agquacaliente.net

Ginger Scott
Colorado River Reservation
symi@rraz.net

Linda Otero
AhaMaKav Cuitural Society, Fort Majave Indians
lindaotero@fortmojave.com

Preston J. Arrow-weed
Ah-Mut-Pipa Foundation
ahmut@earthlink.net

John Marcu
Santa Rosa Band of Mission Indians
srtribaloffice@aol.com

Nora McDowell
Fort Mojave Indian Tribe
noramcdowell@fortmojave.com

Joseph Hamilton
Ramona Band of Cahuilla Mission Indians
admin@ramonatribe.com

James Sheridan
CA Department of Fish and Game

jisheridan@dfg.ca.gov

Dr. Shankar Sharma
CA Department of Fish and Game

SSharma@dfg.ca.gov

Matthew Hacker
Metropolitan Water District of Southern CA
mhacker@mwdh2o.com

Gene Frick
gfrick@cosmoaccess.com

Richard Drury

Tony Stearns

Lozeau Drury LLP
Richard@lozeaudrury.com
tony@lozeaudrury.com

Jeffrey Harvey
Harvey Consulting Group, LLC
Jeff@Harvey-Meyerhoff.com

Ginger Gillin
GEIl Consultants, Inc .
agillin@geiconsultants.com

Brendan Hughes
Jesusthedude@hotmail.com

Seth Shteir
National Parks Conservation Association

sshteir@npac.org

Kim F Floyd
Conservation Chair
san.gorgonio.chapter@sierraclub.org

Donald Clarke, Attorney
Duncan, Weinburg, Genzer
& Pembroke, P.C.

dhc@DWGP.com

Rekha Rao
Duncan, Weinburg, Genzer
& Pembroke, P.C.

rkr@DWGP.com

Richard Shatz
GEI Consultants, Inc
rshatz@geiconsultants.com




